# 504214435 02/06/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4261112

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ	·		
		Name	Execution Date	
KOVEY KOVALAN			01/01/2017	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	AI VISUAI	AI VISUALIZE, INC.		
Street Address:	701 BRAZ	701 BRAZOS STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 72	SUITE 720		
City:	AUSTIN	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78701-25	78701-2556		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		181695	_	
Patent Number:		01167	-	
Patent Number:		06609	-	
Patent Number:		38667	-	
Application Number: 15		225775	_	
	(20 <b>be sent to th</b> f <b>provided; i</b> 20 de : DE 70	03)787-5818 <b>The e-mail address first; if that is ur</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 3-787-0595 Ipet@delpet.com ELIO, PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 0 STATE STREET IITE 402		
Address Line 4:	NE	W HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		KJAY602		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PETER W. PETERSON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	•			
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	•	/Peter W. Peterson/		

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=KJAY602-Assign-KK-to-AI-Visualize#page1.tif source=KJAY602-Assign-KK-to-AI-Visualize#page2.tif source=KJAY602-Assign-KK-to-AI-Visualize#page3.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kovey Kovalan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Richardson, Texas did file and obtain the U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications for the invention "Method and System for Fast Access to Advanced Visualization of Medical Scans Using a Dedicated Web Portal" as listed on the attached Schedule.

WHEREAS, I, the said Kovey Kovalan, hereinafter called "Assignor", am the sole and exclusive owner of said Letters Patent and the inventions and discoveries described and claimed therein, and of all rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, AI Visualize, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, having an address of 701 Brazos Street, Suite 720, Austin, Texas 78701-2556, hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications and the inventions and discoveries described and claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications on the attached Schedule and the inventions and discoveries described and claimed therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries, in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Bind the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of Assignor, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration, all acts

reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee any and all facts known relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in its control or in the control of its heirs, legal representatives or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries;

5. Warrant that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>final</u> day of January, 2017.

kjay603PatentAssignmentfromKovey.doc

## -3-

## SCHEDULE

Patent or Application Serial No.	Issue or Filing date
U.S. Serial No. 61/181,695	Filed 5/28/2009
U.S. Patent No. 8,701,167	Issued 4/15/2014
U.S. Patent No. 9,106,609	Issued 8/11/2015
U.S. Patent No. 9,438,667	Issued 9/6/2016
U.S. Serial No. 15/225,775	Filed 9/2/2016
European Serial No. 10781196.0	Filed 5/27/2010
Japanese Patent No. 5681706	Issued 1/16/2015

PATENT REEL: 041182 FRAME: 0727

RECORDED: 02/06/2017